
 
REQUEST FOR BID 

2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES 
RFB19-009-23 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Bids Must Be Received No Later Than 

 
April 25, 2019 at 3 p.m. 

 
Late Bids Will Be Rejected 

 
 
 

Send or hand deliver Bids to: 
 

Waupaca County Finance 
Attn: Renae Conery 
811 Harding Street 

Waupaca, WI  54981 
 
 
 

Important Dates and Times (all times are CST) 
 

Bid Release Date: April 9, 2019 
Bids Due: April 25, 2019 – 3 p.m. 

Bids Opened: April 30, 2019 – 9 a.m. 
Selection and Notification: May 14, 2019  May 21, 2019 

 
  



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 2 of 16 
 

1. PROJECT OVERVIEW 

The Waupaca County Sheriff’s Office is soliciting bids for (4) 2020 Law Enforcement 
Vehicles. 

2. SPECIFICATIONS 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Dimensions   
Trailering Type    

Type – Regular   
Class - III   
Harness – YES   
Hitch - YES   

General Trailering   
Towing capacity – 5000 lbs.   
GCWR – 10150 lbs.   

Fuel Tank Type   
Capacity - 21.4 gal   
Capless fuel filler   

Interior Cargo   
Cargo volume: 50.0 cu.ft.   
Max cargo volume: 89.0 cu.ft.   

Powertrain   
Engine Type   

Brand – Eco Boost   
Cylinders – V6   
Ignition – Spark   
Liters – 3.0L   
Valve train DOHC   
Forced Induction – Twin Turbo   
Engine Power -  400 HP @ 5,750 RPM   
Block material – Iron   
Head material – Aluminum   
Injection – Gasoline direct injection   
Orientation – Transverse   
Valves per cylinder – 4   
Variable valve control - Yes   

Engine Spec   
Bore – 3.36”   
Stroke – 3.39”   
Compression ratio 9.5:1   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 3 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Engine Power   

Output – 400HP @ 5,750RMP   
Torque – 400 ft.-lb @ 2,750 RPM   

Alternator   
Amps – 250   

Battery   
Amp hours – 80   
Type – HD   
Cold cranking amps – 730   

Engine Extras   
Block heater – Yes   
Radiator – HD   
Oil cooler – Yes   

Transmission   
Electronic Control – Yes   
Overdrive – Yes   
Type – Automatic   
Lock-up – Yes   
Speed – 10   

Transmission Gear Ratios   
1st – 4.696   
2nd – 2.985   
3rd – 2.146   
4th – 1.769   
5th – 1.52   
6th – 1.275   
7th – 1   
8th - .854   
9th - .689   
10th - .636   
Reverse Gear ratios -  4.866    

Transmission Extras   
Oil cooler – Regular Duty   

Drive Type   
4wd Type – Automatic full-time   
Type – All Wheel Drive   

Drive Feature   
Traction Control – ABS and driveline   
Locking hub control - Permanent   

Drive Axel   
Ratio – 3.31   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 4 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Exhaust   

Material – Stainless steel   
System type – Dual   

Emissions   
CARB – ULEV II   
EPA – Tier 2 Bin 5   

Fuel Economy   
Fuel Type - Gasoline   

Drivability   
Brakes   

ABS – 4-Whel   
Type – 4-wheel disc   
ABS channels – 4   
Vented discs – Front and rear   

Brake Assistance   
Brake assist - Yes   
Hill hood control - Yes   

Suspension Control   
Ride - Regular   
Electronic stability control – Stability control 
with anti-roll 

  

Front Suspension   
Independence – Independent   
Anti-roll bar – Regular   
Type - Strut   

Front Spring   
Type – Coil   
Grade - Regular   

Front Shocks   
Type – Gas pressurized   

Rear Suspension   
Independence – Independent   
Anti-roll bar – Regular   
Type - Multi-link   

Rear Spring   
Type – Coil   
Grade - Regular   

Rear Shocks   
Type – Gas pressurized   

Steering   
Activation – Electric power-assist   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 5 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Type – Rack-pinion   
# of wheels – 2   

Exterior   
Front Wheels   

Diameter – 18”   
Width 8.00”   

Rear Wheels   
Diameter – 18”   
Width 8.00”   

Spare Wheels   
Wheel Material - Steel   

Front and Rear Wheels   
Appearance – Black   
Covers – Hub   
Material - Steel   

Front Tires   
Aspect – 60   
Sidewalls – BSW   
Tread – AS   
Width – 255mm   
Diameter – 18”   
Speed – W   
Type - P   

Rear Tires   
Aspect – 60   
Sidewalls – BSW   
Tread – AS   
Width – 255mm   
Diameter – 18”   
Speed – W   
Type - P   

Spare Tire   
Mount – Inside under cargo   
Type – Full-size   

Wheels   
Wheelbase – 113.0”   

Body Features   
Front license plate bracket – Yes   
Body Material – Galvanized steel/aluminum   
Front tow hook(s) – 2   
Rear spoiler – Lip   
Side impact beams – Yes   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 6 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Body Doors   

Door county – 4   
Right rear passenger – Conventional   
Left rear passenger – Conventional   
Rear cargo – Liftgate   

Safety   
Airbags   

Driver front-impact – Yes   
Occupancy sensor – Yes   
Passenger front-impact – Yes   
Knee - Passenger   
Driver side-impact – Seat mounted   
Overhead – Curtain 1st and 2nd row   
Passenger side-impact – Seat mounted   

Seatbelt   
Rear centre 3 point – Yes   
Pre-tensioners – Front   
Height adjustable – Front   
Pre-tensioners (#) - 2   

Seating   
Passenger Capacity   

Capacity – 5   
Front Seats   

Split – Buckets   
Type – Bucket   

Driver Seat   
Fore/aft – Power   
Reclining – Manual   
Lumbar support – Manual   
Height adjustable – Power   
Way direction control – 8   
Cushion tilt – Power   

Passenger seat   
Fore/aft – Manual   
Way direction control – 4   
Reclining – Manual   

Front Head Restraint   
Control – Manual   
Type – Adjustable   

Rear Seats   
Descriptor – Split-bench   
Folding – 35-30-35   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 7 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Type – Fixed   
Facing – Front   
Folding position – Fold forward seatback   

Front Seat Trim   
Material – Cloth   
Back material - Vinyl   

Rear Seat Trim Group   
Material – Cloth   
Back material - Vinyl   

Convenience   
AC And Heat Type   

Air conditioning – Automatic   
Rear HVAC – Yes   
Underseat ducts – Yes   
Headliner/pillar ducts – Yes   
Dual zone front – Yes   
Air filter – Yes   
Auxiliary rear heater – Yes   

Audio System   
Radio – AM/FM stereo   
Seek-scan – Yes   
Radio grade – Regular   
External memory control – Yes   

Audio Speakers   
Speaker type – Regular   
Speakers – 4   

Audio Controls   
Speed sensitive volume – Yes   
Streaming audio – Yes   
Steering wheel controls – Yes   

Audio antenna   
Type – Integrated roof   

LCD Monitors   
First row – 1   
Primary monitor size – 4.2”   

Cruise Control   
Cruise control – With steering wheel controls   

Remote Releases   
Cargo access – Power   

Convenience Features   
Driver foot rest – Yes   
12V DC power outlet - 2   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 8 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Smart device integration – App link   
Retained accessory power – Yes   
Wireless phone connectivity – Yes   

Door Lock Activation   
Type – Power   

Door Lock Type   
Rear child safety – Manual   
Tailgate/rear door lock – Yes   

Instrumentation Type   
Tachometer – Yes   
Engine hour meter – Yes   

Instrumentation Warnings   
Oil pressure – Yes   
Battery – Yes   
Key – Yes   
Low washer fluid - Yes   
Trunk/liftgate ajar – Yes   
Brake fluid – Yes   
Engine temperature – Yes   
Lights on – Yes   
Low fuel – Yes   
Door ajar – Yes   
Service interval – Yes   
Low tire pressure – Tire specific   
Clock – In-radio display   
Redundant digital speedometer - Yes   
Systems monitor – Yes   
Camera(s) – rear – With washer   

Instrumentation Feature   
Trip computer – Yes   
Parking sensors – Rear   
Pedestrian detection - Warning   
Trip odometer – Yes   
Forward collision – Mitigation   

Steering Wheel Type   
Material – Urethane   
Telescoping – Manual   
Tilting – Manual   

Front Side Windows   
Window 1st row activation - Power   

Windows Rear Side   
2nd row activation - Power   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 9 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
3rd row activation - Fixed   

Window Features   
1-touch down – Driver and passenger   
1-touch up – Driver and passenger   
Tinted – Deep   

Front Windshield   
Wiper – Variable intermittent   
Speed sensitive wipers – Yes   
Sun visor strip – Yes   

Rear Windshield   
Wiper – Fixed interval   
Defroster – Yes   
Heating – Wiper park   
Window – Fixed   

Interior   
Driver Visor   

Mirror – Yes   
Passenger Visor   

Mirror – Yes   
Rear View Mirror   

Day-night – Yes   
Headliner   

Coverage – Full   
Material – Cloth   

Floor Trim   
Coverage – Full   
Covering – Vinyl/rubber   

Trim Feature   
Instrument panel insert – Metal-look   
Gear shift knob – Urethane   
Door panel insert – Metal-look   
Interior accents – Metal-look   

Lighting   
Dome light type – Fade   
Front reading – Yes   
Rear reading – Yes   
Variable IP lighting – Yes   

Overhead Console Storage   
Storage – yes   
Type – Mini   

Storage    
Driver door bin – Yes   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 10 of 16 
 

 
2020 Police Interceptor Utility, Sport Utility 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Glove box – Locking   
Passenger door bin – Yes   
Dashboard – Yes   

Cargo Space Trim   
Floor – Carpet   
Trunk lid/rear cargo door – Plastic   

Cargo Space Feature   
Tie downs – Yes   
Cargo tray/organizer – Yes   
Light – Yes   

Interior Volume   
Passenger volume – 118.4 cu.ft.   

 
Warranty   
Basic Distance – 36000 miles Months – 36 months 
Powertrain Distance – 10000 miles Months – 60 months 
Corrosion Perforation Unlimited miles Months – 60 months 
Roadside Assistance 60000 miles Months – 60 months 
Hybrid Electrical Components 100000 miles Months – 60 months 

 
 
Selected Options 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 
Tires 255/60R18 AS BSW  
Wheels 18” x 8” 5-Spoke Painted Black Steel  
Unique HD Cloth Front Bucket Seats w/Vinyl Rear  
113” Wheelbase  
Monotone Paint Application  
Radio: AM/FM/MP3 Capable  
50 State Emission System  
Engine: 3.0L V6 EcoBoost  
Transmission 10-Speed Automatic (44U)  
3.31 Axle Ratio  
Front Headlamp Lighting Solution  
Grille LED Lights, Siren & Speaker Pre-Wiring  
Tail Lamp Lighting Solution  
Engine Block Heater  
Front License Plate Bracket  
Dark Car Feature  
Driver Only LED Spot Lamp (Whelen)  
2nd Row Only Solar Tint Glass  
Rear Camera On Demand  



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 11 of 16 
 

 
Selected Options 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 
Rear Console Plate  
Ballistic Door Panel (Level III+)  
Police Perimeter Alert  
Pre-Collision Assist w/Pedestrian Detection  
Heated Sideview Mirrors  
Police Engine Idle Feature  
Reverse Sensing System  
Aux air Conditioning  
Class III Trailer Tow Lighting Package  
Noise Suppression Bonds (Ground Straps)  
Exterior: Agate Black  
Interior: Charcoal Black  

 
Major Equipment (based on selected options above) 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
EcoBoost 3.0L V6 DOHC w/gasoline direct 
injection400hp 

  

10 speed automatic w/OD   
40-wheel ABS   
Traction Control   
Advance Trac w/Roll Stability Control   
Dual zone electric automatic temperature 
control 

  

AM/FM stereo w/seek-scan, external memory 
control 

  

LED brake lights   
Dual power remote heated mirrors   
18 x 18 steel wheels   
Driver and front passenger seat mounted side 
airbags 

  

Rear window defroster   
Message Center   
Reclining front bucket seats   
Audio control on steering wheel   
Brake assistance   
P255/60R18 BSW AS w-rated tires   
Automatic Air Conditioning   
Tinted Glass   
Streaming Audio   
Rear Child Safety Locks   
Variable intermittent speed sensitive wipers   
Dual front airbags   



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 12 of 16 
 

 
Major Equipment (based on selected options above) 

Meets Min 
Requirement 

Yes/No 

If NO, offer 
alternative 

specs. 
Tachometer   
Underseat ducts   
35-30-35 folding rear split-bench   
Class III hitch   

 
 

3. ORDERS 
 
It is the intention of Waupaca County to place an order for (4) Police Interceptor 
Utility vehicles by May 15, 2019. 
 
 

4. QUESTIONS 
 
Any correspondence or questions pertaining to this bid must include the bid name 
and number and must be submitted in writing to: 
 

Waupaca County Sheriff’s Office 
ATTN: Tim Wilz 

1402 E. Royalton Street 
Waupaca, WI  54981 

Tim.wilz@co.waupaca.wi.us 
 
Responses to questions will be posted on the County website 
http://www.co.waupaca.wi.us/businesses/bids_and_Bids.php.  Bidders are 
responsible for checking the website for any addenda prior to submitting a bid.   

 

5. BID REQUIREMENTS 

All bids must be received by the due date and time listed on the bid cover sheet in 
order to be considered.  All bids shall contain the attachments listed below.  Please 
do not include a copy of the bid document. 

a) Attachment A – Bidder Information 
b) Attachment B – Price Bid 
c) Attachment C – Submittal Checklist 

 
 

  

mailto:Tim.wilz@co.waupaca.wi.us
http://www.co.waupaca.wi.us/businesses/bids_and_proposals.php


RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 13 of 16 
 

6. BID SUBMISSION 

Bidders must submit their bid by the due date and time listed on the bid cover sheet.  
All bid received after that date and time will be rejected. 

Faxed and emailed bids will not be accepted.  Bids must be submitted to: 

Waupaca County Finance 
Attn: Renae Conery 
811 Harding Street 

Waupaca, WI  54981 
 

All bids are to be sealed and marked “Bids – 2020 Law Enforcement Vehicles” in the 
lower left corner on the outside of the envelope. 

 

7. EVALUATION AND AWARD 
 
Waupaca County will be awarding based on the lowest total cost for the base bid to 
include all options listed from a responsible bidder who meets the specifications. 
Timelines of delivery may be considered when making this award. 

All prices, costs and conditions outlined in the bid shall remain fixed and valid for 
acceptance for a minimum of ninety (90) calendar days starting on the due date for 
this bid. 
 
 

8. CONTRACT CANCELLATION 
 
Waupaca County reserves the right to reject in whole or in part any and all bids, to 
waive any informalities, and to accept the bid determined to be in Waupaca County’s 
best interest.  This solicitation for bids may also be canceled in whole or in part if 
determined to be in the best interest of Waupaca County. 
 
 

9. APPEALS PROCESS 
 

Notices of intent to protest must be made in writing within seventy-two (72) hours 
after the time of the bid opening.   Protestors should make their protests as specific 
as possible and should identify Wisconsin Statutes or Waupaca County Ordinance 
provisions that are alleged to have been violated.  
 
The written notice of intent to protest can be sent to Heidi Dombrowski, Finance 
Director, Waupaca County, 811 Harding Street, Waupaca, WI 54981 or via email to 
heidi.dombrowski@co.waupaca.wi.us   The protest will be reviewed and the 
protester will be notified within five (5) working days after receipt of the protest.   

  

mailto:heidi.dombrowski@co.waupaca.wi.us


RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 14 of 16 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES 

Waupaca County, Wisconsin 
 

BIDDER INFORMATION 
 
 
 
Bidder shall provide the complete information requested below.  Include the legal name 
of the bidder and signature of the person legally authorized to bind the Bidder to a 
contract.  Bid is invalid without a signature. 
 

COMPANY NAME 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

BIDDER NAME BIDDER TITLE 

EMAIL 

SIGNATURE  TELEPHONE NUMBER 

DATE FAX NUMBER 

 

FEIN                                                             OR SSN (to be provided if awarded the contract) 

 
 
 

Person to be contacted if there are question about your bid  
(if different from above) 

CONTACT  NAME CONTACT TITLE 

EMAIL 

TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER 

  



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 15 of 16 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES 

Waupaca County, Wisconsin 
 

PRICE BID 
 

 
 
Vendor:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Make _______________________________ 
 
Model _______________________________ 
 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 
 

QTY 
 

U/M 
UNIT 
COST 

TOTAL 
COST 

Law Enforcement vehicles per terms, 
conditions and specifications 

4 
 

Each 
 

  

License, Title Fee – Municipal Plate 4 
 

Each 
 

  

Warranty 4 Each   

Delivery Charge - If less than 100 miles, 
Waupaca County will pick up  

4 Each   

 
 
 
Literature is enclosed?  Yes _____   No _____ 
 
Warranty information included? Yes _____   No _____ 
 
  



RFB19-009-23 2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES                           Page 16 of 16 
 

ATTACHMENT C 
2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES 

Waupaca County, Wisconsin 
 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST 
 
 
 

Vendor:  ______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR BID 
 

INITIAL TO 
ACKNOWLEDGE  

BIDS RECEIVED AND IDENTIFIED AS: ‘Bids – 2020 Law 
Enforcement Vehicles’ 

 

ATTACHMENT A – BIDDER INFORMATION  

ATTACHMENT B – PRICE BID  

ATTACHMENT C – SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST  

 
 
 
 
 
                          Bidder’s Signature                Date 
 


